baggage, for the purpose of clearing it, is required to make a declaration of its 

contents to the proper officer. In the instant case, the passenger had not 

declared the said gold items i.e. two cut gold bars weighing 399.920 gms, having 

purity 999.00/24 Kt. and having the Market Value of Rs.31,32,173/- (Rupees 

Thirty-One Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Three Only) 

and Tariff value as   Rs.28,89,226/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty-Six only). Instead, the same were 

ingeniously hidden under the socks she was wearing, because of malafide 

intention and thereby contravened the provision of Section 77 of the Customs 

Act, 1962. It therefore, appears that the said 02 cut gold bars totally weighing